

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 77,179

BOB MARTINEZ, et al.,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

MARK SCANLAN, et al.,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY,
FLORIDA, CERTIFIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST DISTRICT, AS BEING OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

INITIAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SELF-INSURERS:
FLORIDA CONSTRUCTION, COMMERCE, AND INDUSTRY
SELF-INSURERS' FUND; FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
SELF-INSURERS; AND FLORIDA GROUP RISK ADMINISTRATORS
ASSOCIATION, INC., IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF APPELLANTS

OF COUNSEL:

G.W. JACOBS, ESQUIRE
2601 Cattlemen Road
Sarasota, Florida 34232
Telephone: (813) 955-2811

MILLER KAGAN & CHAIT, P.A.
H. George Kagan
455 Fairway Drive, Suite 101
Deerfield Beach, FL 33441
Telephone: (305) 428-3422

HENDERSON, FRANKLIN, STARNES
& HOLT
Albert W. Frierson
Gerald W. Pierce
P. O. Box 280
Ft. Myers, FL 33902-0280
Telephone: (813) 334-4121

Submitted by

STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS
Talbot D'Alemberte
Samuel J. Dubbin
Cecilia F. Renn
Jennifer Prior Devin
Richard E. Getchell
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1804
Telephone: (904) 222-2300

Attorneys for the Florida
Construction, Commerce, and Indus-
try Self-Insurers' Fund; the
Florida Association of Self-
Insurers; and the Florida Group
Risk Administrators
Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	4
INTRODUCTION.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE 1991 WORKERS' COMPENSATION ACTS ENACTED DURING THE 1991 SPECIAL LEGISLATIVE SESSION, THE LAW IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF THE COURT'S DECISION, APPLY TO THIS APPEAL AND DO NOT VIOLATE THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE OR SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	10
A. The Supreme Court Should Interpret The Law In Effect At The Time Of Its Decision, The 1991 Acts, Which Cured The Alleged Facial Infirmities In The 1990 Act, Retroactively To The Effective Date Of The 1990 Act	11
1. The 1991 Acts Cure The Alleged Single Subject Rule And Separation Of Powers Violations	12
2. This Court May Apply The Law In Effect At The Time Of Its Decision	12
3. The 1991 Acts Are Remedial, And Operate Retroactively To The Effective Date Of The 1990 Act Without Impermissibly Impairing Substantive Rights ...	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
a. The 1991 Acts Are Curative, Procedural And Remedial And Thus Should Be Applied Retroactively	15
b. Even If The 1991 Acts Are Considered "Substantive," Retroactive Application Does Not Impair Vested Rights	18
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INVALIDATING THE 1990 ACT ON THE GROUND THAT IT VIOLATED THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE	19
A. The Trial Court's Interpretation Of The Single Subject Rule Is Contrary To The Constitution And Controlling Law	21
B. Trial Court's Interpretation Is Unworkable And Will, If Adopted, Impede The Legislature's Ability To Adopt Comprehensive Legislation	23
C. Because Matters Included In The Florida Growth And Economic Development Act Are Properly Connected Therewith, The Trial Court Reached The Wrong Result Under Principles Enunciated In Decisions Of This Court	27
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INVALIDATING THE 1990 ACT ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE	30
A. The Trial Court's Holding That Provisions Of The Act That Violate Separation Of Powers Are Not Severable From The Remaining Provisions Of The Act Was Erroneous	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
B. Provisions Relating To The Retention And Oversight Of Industrial Relations Commission Judges Did Not Grant Any Branch Of Government Any Powers Impinging On Powers Vested In Any Other Branch, So There Was No Separation Of Powers Violation	35
1. The Power Of Retention Of IRC Judges Was Solely Within The Executive Branch Under The Express Provisions Of The Act	36
2. The 1990 Act Did Not Grant Executive Power To The Judicial Qualifications Commission	38
C. The Appropriation Of Funds To The Joint Legislative Management Committee Was For Legislative Functions Under The Act, And Therefore Did Not Impinge On Executive Power	40
IV. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN RULING THAT THE LEGISLATURE EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY IN ENACTING THE SUBJECT PROVISIONS OF THE 1989 AND 1990 WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAWS	42
V. ANY FINDING BY THIS COURT THAT THE 1990 OR 1991 ACTS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL SHOULD HAVE PROSPECTIVE EFFECT ONLY	45
VI. IF THIS COURT HOLDS ANY OF THE BENEFIT COST REDUCTIONS OF THE 1990 ACT OR 1991 ACT UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THEN IT MUST ALSO STRIKE THE PREMIUM COST REDUCTIONS BECAUSE THEY CANNOT BE CONSTITUTIONALLY SEVERED FROM THE BENEFIT COST REDUCTIONS	48
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Aldana v. Holub,</u> 381 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1980).	45
<u>Alterman Transp. Lines v. State,</u> 405 So.2d 456 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).	44,45
<u>Avila South Condominium Ass'n v. Kappa Corp.,</u> 347 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1977).	31
<u>Birnholz v. 44 Wall Street Fund, Inc.,</u> 880 F.2d 335 (11th Cir. 1989).	17
<u>Board of Public Instruction of Orange County v.</u> <u>Budget Comm'n of Orange County,</u> 167 So.2d 305 (Fla. 1964).	13
<u>Board of Pub. Instruction of Broward County v. Doran,</u> 224 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1969).	22
<u>Brown v. Firestone,</u> 382 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1980).	42
<u>Bunnell v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1984).	20
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 558 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1990).	19-23, 26-30
<u>Chenowith v. Kemp,</u> 396 So.2d 1122 (Fla. 1981).	22
<u>City of Lakeland v. Catinella,</u> 129 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1961).	16
<u>City of Pompano Beach v. Haggerty,</u> 530 So.2d 1023 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988), <u>cert. denied,</u> 489 U.S. 1054 (1989).	14
<u>Clayton v. Willis,</u> 489 So.2d 813 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986), <u>rev. denied,</u> 500 So.2d 546.	39
<u>Colonial Inv. Co. v. Nolan,</u> 100 Fla. 1349, 131 So. 178 (1930).	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Cramp v. Board of Pub. Instruction of Orange County,</u> 137 So.2d 828 (Fla. 1962).	32
<u>Department of Agric. & Consumer Serv. v. Bonanno,</u> 568 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1990).	16,19,
<u>Department of Bus. Reg. v. Classic Mile, Inc.,</u> 541 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1989).	44
<u>Eastern Airlines v. Department of Revenue,</u> 455 So.2d 311 (Fla. 1984), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 474 U.S. 892 (1985).	31-32
<u>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Von Stetina,</u> 474 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1985).	12-14
<u>Florida East Coast Ry. v. Rouse,</u> 194 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1966).	12
<u>Forbes v. Earle,</u> 298 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1974).	40
<u>Hendeles v. Sanford Auto Auction,</u> 364 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1978).	12
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to Governor,</u> 276 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1973).	37
<u>Kanner v. Frumkes,</u> 353 So.2d 196 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).	37
<u>Mahoney v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> 419 So.2d 754 (1st DCA 1982), <u>aff'd</u> , 440 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1983).	16
<u>McKibben v. Mallory,</u> 23 So.2d 48 (Fla. 1974).	18
<u>National Distrib. Co. v. Office of Comptroller,</u> 523 So.2d 156 (Fla. 1988).	46-47
<u>Nieves v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.,</u> 819 F.2d 1237 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 962 (1987).	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Pinellas County v. Laumer,</u> 94 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1957).	44
<u>Presbyterian Homes of Synod v. Wood,</u> 297 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1974).	33
<u>Sanchez v. Sanchez de Davila,</u> 547 So.2d 943 (3d DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 554 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1989).	19
<u>Scholastic Systems, Inc. v. LeLoup,</u> 307 So.2d 166 (Fla. 1974).	36
<u>State v. Board of Pub. Instruction for Dade County,</u> 170 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1936).	44
<u>Smith v. Department of Ins.,</u> 507 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1987).	22, 23, 28-29
<u>Sparkman v. State ex rel. Scott,</u> 58 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1952).	36
<u>State ex rel. Turner v. Earle,</u> 295 So.2d 609 (Fla. 1974).	39
<u>State v. Canova,</u> 94 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1957).	23, 28
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 356 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1978).	22, 23, 26-30
<u>Trustees of Int'l Imp. Fund v. St. Johns River Co.,</u> 16 Fla. 531 (1878).	44
<u>United States Fidelity & Guar. v. Dep't of Ins.,</u> 453 So.2d 1355 (Fla. 1984).	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores,</u> 362 So.2d 275 (Fla. 1978).	16
<u>Young v. Altenhaus,</u> 472 So.2d 1152 (Fla. 1985).	16
<u>STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Fla. Const. art. III, § 6.	8, passim
Fla. Const. art. V, § 12.	42
Fla. Const. art. V, § 12(f).	38
Fla. Stat. § 11.61 n. 1 (1989).	44
Fla. Stat. §§ 11.61(2)(b), (2)(c), (3) (1989).	43
Fla. Stat. § 20.171(5) (Supp.1990).	31,38
Fla. Stat. § 20.171(5)(a)1b (Supp. 1990).	39
Fla. Stat. §§ 20.171(5)(a)1d, 1e (Supp. 1990).	31
Fla. Stat. § 440.38 (1989).	3
Fla. Stat. § 440.4415 (Supp. 1990).	41
Fla. Stat. §§ 440.4415(1), (2), (5) (Supp. 1990).	41
Fla. Stat. §§ 440.50, .50(1) (Supp. 1990).	42
Fla. Stat. § 440.57 (1989).	2
Fla. Stat. § 711.12(2) (1975).	31
Fla. Stat. § 718.111(2) (Supp. 1976).	31
Ch. 90-201, 1990 Fla. Laws 705.	passim
Ch. 90-201, 1990 Fla. Laws 705, 707-9 (preamble).	19,46
Ch. 90-201, § 38, 1990 Fla. Laws 705, 769.	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Ch. 90-201, §§ 7, 114-117, 1990 Fla. Laws 705, 712, 822-23. . .	41
Ch. 90-201, § 118, 1990 Fla. Laws 705, 823.	35,40
Ch. 89-233, 1989 Fla. Laws 977.	24
Ch. 89-289, § 43, 1989 Fla. Laws.	42
Ch. 88-201, 1988 Fla. Laws 1098.	26
Ch. 88-380, 1988 Fla. Laws	25
Ch. 87-243, 1987 Fla. Laws 1622.	26,29
Ch. 86-160, 1986 Fla. Laws 695.	26
Ch. 86-168, 1986 Fla. Laws 1129.	24
Fla. HB 9-B (1991).	7
Fla. HB 11-B (1991) (1st Engrossed).	4,6,12, 33
Fla. SB 8-B (1991) (2nd Engrossed).	4,5,7, 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 38F-5, Fla. Admin. Code.	2
Fla. R. App. Pro. 9.310.	18
Fla. R. App. Pro. 9.370.	1
Sutherland Stat. Const. § 60.02 (4th Ed.).	16
Audio Tape of Special Session B, Fla. House of Rep. January 22, 1991.....	5
